505528081 06/17/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5574887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENTHERM CANADA ULC	06/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENTHERM GMBH
Street Address:	RUDOLF-DIESEL-STRASSE 12
City:	ODELZHAUSEN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	85235

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13737590

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)292-2910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2482922920

Email: serla@patentco.com

Correspondent Name: DANIEL P. ALEKSYNAS

Address Line 1: 29 W. LAWRENCE STREET, STE. 210

Address Line 4: PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 48342

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1139.115US/T-HE-0115-U1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL P. ALEKSYNAS
SIGNATURE:	/DANIEL P. ALEKSYNAS/
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2019

Total Attachments: 1

source=EXAssignment_1139_115US#page1.tif

PATENT 505528081 REEL: 049484 FRAME: 0227

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: Assignor declares, for good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR: hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

GENTHERM CANADA ULC

7th Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K9

Canada

GENTHERM GMBH Rudolf-Diesel-Strasse 12 Odelzhausen 85235

Germany

State or Country of Formation: CA State or Country of Formation: DE

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in application no. 13/737,590, filed January 09, 2013, including the right to claim priority in the United States or in any foreign countries in and to 61/588,952, filed January 20, 2012 (the entire right, title and interest in each such applications are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions by the above-referenced applications or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request and for reasonable compensation paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States applications, said inventions and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

_						
~~~~	THER			N 0 14	0 0 3	~
1 - 5 - 54		W	A PH 63	1 1 42		

Authorized Represented:

Name: Wayne S. Kauffman III Title: Chief Intellectual Property Counsel and Associate General

JUNE 14,2019

Counsel

Date:

Post

21680 Haggerty Road

Office Suite 101

Northville, MI 48167 Address:

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

Melissa Elaine Duver

Whose full post office address is: 1257 Surrey Hts. Westland, M. 4618 6
Street, City, Postal Code, Country

Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see Wayne S Kauffrean III. who is personally known or identified to me in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated.

Subscribing Witness

**PATENT** 

REEL: 049484 FRAME: 0228

RECORDED: 06/17/2019